

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Honorable Marcia S. Krieger

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03258-MSK

SAVE THE COLORADO; THE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP; WILDEARTH
GUARDIANS; LIVING RIVERS; WATERKEEPERS ALLIANCE, INC.; SIERRA
CLUB;

Petitioners,

v.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD T. SEMONITE, in his official capacity as the
Chief of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Interior; and AURELIA SKIPWORTH, in her official
capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Federal Respondents,

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD OF
WATER COMMISSIONERS,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statutory Background	2
A. The Federal Power Act.....	2
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	4
C. Endangered Species Act.....	4
D. The Clean Water Act.....	5
Factual Background	6
A. The Moffat Project.....	6
B. Agency environmental review and decisions	7
C. Petitioners’ failure to participate in the FERC process.....	11
D. The current litigation.....	12
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	14
A. The FPA vests exclusive jurisdiction with the courts of appeals	15
B. Because Petitioners are challenging issues inhering in the FERC licensing of the project, the exclusive jurisdiction provision of the FPA applies.....	16
C. Courts have concluded that similar claims must be asserted in the courts of appeals.....	23
D. APA review in this Court is unavailable.....	25
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basso v. Utah Power & Light Co.,
495 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1974) 14

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 26

Cal. Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter,
887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989) 16, 21, 23, 24

City and County of Denver, Colorado,
165 FERC ¶ 61120 11, 12

City and County of Denver, Colorado,
172 FERC ¶ 61063 *passim*

City and County of Denver, Colorado,
94 FERC ¶ 61313 (2001) 6, 7

City of Tacoma v. FERC,
460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 25

City of Tacoma v. NMFS,
383 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2005) 3, 19, 25

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958) 3, 15, 16

Coal. for Fair and Equitable Reg. of Docks on Lake of the Ozarks v. FERC,
297 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2002) Fs3

Consumers Gas & Oil, Inc. v. Farmland Indus. Inc.,
815 F. Supp. 1403 (D. Colo. 1992) 13

Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989) 26

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 13

First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
328 U.S. 152 (1946) 2

Harrison v. PPG Indus.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980) 22

Holt v. United States,
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 14

Idaho Rivers United v. Foss,
373 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (D. Idaho 2005) 25

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 13

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 4, 5

Me. Council of the Atl. Salmon Fed. v. NMFS,
858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 15, 25

Monongahela Power Co. v. Marsh,
809 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 5

Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. FAA,
998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) 21, 24

Otwell v. Ala. Power Co.,
747 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2014) 15

Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Douglas Cnty v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
947 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1991) 5

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 4

Rochester v. Bond,
603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 24, 26

Snoqualmie Valley Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) 21, 22

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC,
967 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Ariz. 1997)..... 25

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 26

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002) 12

Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City,
890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989) 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 6, 25

16 U.S.C. § 791a..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 797..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 797(e)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 799..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 825*l* 1, 3

16 U.S.C. § 825*g*..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 5

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1996..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 4

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323..... 6

33 C.F.R. § 325..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 230..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 230.10..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1..... 4

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3-1501.4(c)(e) 4

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.3..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 4

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(c)..... 5
